

Nos. 19-13838, 19-14874

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHILIP ESFORMES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 1:16-cr-20549-RNS-1

**BRIEF OF FORMER HIGH-RANKING
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Brendan F. Quigley
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10112-4498

Scott A. Keller
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: 202.639.7700
Fax: 202.639.7890
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

David B. Goode
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Ste. 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

Nos. 19-13838, 19-14874

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA v. ESFORMES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Issue.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	8
I. The government repeatedly violated the defendant’s attorney-client privilege and work-product protections.	8
II. Dismissal is necessary to remedy the institutional failure caused by the government’s intrusion into the defendant’s attorney-client relationship.	18
Conclusion.....	34
Certificate of Compliance	36
Certificate of Service.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	23
* <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	19, 32
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	19
<i>Buchanan v. Bowman</i> , 820 F.2d 359 (11th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Camden v. Maryland</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1115 (D. Md. 1996)	27
* <i>Eagle Hosp. Phys., LLC v. SRG Consulting, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2009)	23, 24, 27
<i>In re Sunshine Jr. Stores, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Jackson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 423 (W.D. Wash. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 78 F. App'x 588 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	21
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939)	26
<i>Shillinger v. Haworth</i> , 70 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	20

<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	31
* <i>United States v. Bundy</i> , 968 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2020)	23, 27
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 216 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2000)	26
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Dawson</i> , 486 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1973)	19, 32
<i>United States v. DeLuca</i> , 663 F. App'x 875 (11th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	21, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Mastroianni</i> , 749 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1984)	25
* <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	23
<i>United States v. Ofshe</i> , 817 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1987)	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>United States v Omni Int'l Corp.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 1414 (D. Md. 1986)	23
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 119 F.3d 1377 (9th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 33 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>United States v. Sabri</i> , 973 F. Supp. 134 (W.D.N.Y. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23, 26
* <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	20, 22

<i>Xyngular Corp. v. Schenkel</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (D. Utah 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 890 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>*Young v. United States ex. rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	31, 32
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
11th Cir. R. 26.1-2	C-1
28 C.F.R. § 50.15(a).....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	C-1
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(E).....	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a).....	34
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.2(a).....	32
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3	32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Department of Justice, Justice Manual § 9-13.420 (2020) – Searches of Premises of Subject Attorneys.....	10, 11
